

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

DRM/Engineering acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **83-26-27** Closing Date/Time 13/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Provision of S&T service building in c/w Interlocking of 02 Nos. of manned LC gates i.e. LC-14, 34-I in HMH-SDLP section over Bikaner Division under ADEN/Hanumangarh-II		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	13/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	19/06/2026 13:11
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	8891031.40	Tendering Section	NORTH
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	177800.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	6 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	29/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-CPWD DSR 2023 Items							7787103.98	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				481548.00	5.47	507888.68	
	Description:- All items of 'Earth Work' appearing in chapter 02 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1321960.15	5.47	1394271.37	
	Description:- All items of 'Concrete Work' and 'Reinforced cement concrete' appearing in chapter 04 and 05 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1136674.00	5.47	1198850.07	
	Description:- All items of 'Masonry Work' appearing in chapter 06 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				336700.30	5.47	355117.81	
	Description:- All items of 'Roofing' appearing in chapter 12 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2943328.50	5.47	3104328.57	
	Description:- All items of 'New Technologies and Materials' appearing in chapter 26 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1163029.75	5.47	1226647.48	
	Description:- All items of all other chapters of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-NON SCHEDULED ITEMS							641553.42	Above/ Below/Par
	NS1	116.00	Sqm	3219.63	373477.08	AT Par	373477.08	

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

1	Description:- Providing and fixing roofing with 50+30mm thick PUF insulated Sandwich panels with density of 40±2Kg/m ³ . The top covering on roof panels shall be made of PPGL sheet AZ150, 0.5mm TCT and 550 Mpa trapezoidal pre-coated galvalume sheet with crest height 30±1mm, crest width 24±1mm and pitch 200±1mm & bottom covering on roof panels shall be micro ribbing pre-coated galvanized iron sheet along with gutters for rain water as a complete job. Nothing shall be paid extra on any account.							
2	NS2	6.00	Numbers	44679.39	268076.34	AT Par	268076.34	
	Description:- Providing and fixing Tata Parvesh or similar Steel Doors in single leaf and double leaf type as required in different sizes as per approved architectural drawings. The doors leaf's shall be made with Galvanized Iron sheet conforming to IS 277 and the infill material shall be Honeycomb Kraft paper. The doors shall be fitted with vision glass and necessary accessories like Mortise lock, Handle, Tower Bolt, Flush bolts, Door closure, etc. shall also be provided as a complete job as per approved drawings. Nothing shall be paid extra on any account. 1.2m x 2.1m							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Electrical items							462374.00	Above/ Below/ Par
1	NS1	60.00	Numbers	415.00	24900.00	AT Par	24900.00	
	Description:- Supply of material and wiring of LP/TP/FP/Ex. Fan point with 1.5sqmm PVC single core multi-stranded copper wire insulated concealed in stone/brick masonry wall in 19/20 mm PVC conduit with 1.5sqmm PVC wire insulated copper for earth wire 1-way / 2-way switch 5/6A as required and good quality ceiling rose, holder including connection. This item includes modular switch, modular ceiling rose, holder, PVC conduit and required chase as per site requirement.							
2	NS2	24.00	Numbers	300.00	7200.00	AT Par	7200.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing 5/6A socket, modular 3-pin 230V including modular switch in the modular board and connection as per site requirement.							
3	NS3	10.00	Numbers	463.00	4630.00	AT Par	4630.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing 15/16A socket, modular 6-pin 230V including modular switch in the modular board and connection as per site requirement.							
4	NS4	20.00	Numbers	184.00	3680.00	AT Par	3680.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing 2 module modular switch board plate for fixing of modular switches - socket with sheet metal box of good quality concealed fixing of MS/PVC as per site requirement.							
5	NS5	20.00	Numbers	272.00	5440.00	AT Par	5440.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing 4 module modular switch board plate for fixing of modular switches - socket with sheet metal box of good quality concealed fixing of MS /PVC as per site requirement.							
6	NS6	20.00	Numbers	476.00	9520.00	AT Par	9520.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing 6 module modular switch board plate for fixing of modular switches -socket with sheet metal box of good quality concealed fixing of MS/PVC as per site requirement.							
7	NS7	12.00	Numbers	373.00	4476.00	AT Par	4476.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing 8 module modular switch board plate for fixing of modular switches - socket with sheet metal box of good quality concealed fixing of MS /PVC as per site requirement.							
8	NS8	12.00	Numbers	454.00	5448.00	AT Par	5448.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing 12 module modular switch board plate for fixing of modular switches - socket with sheet metal box of good quality concealed fixing of MS /PVC as per site requirement.							
9	NS9	400.00	Metre	104.00	41600.00	AT Par	41600.00	
	Description:- Wiring of sub-main with 2x4 sqmm PVC insulated, single core, multi-stranded copper wire in PVC conduit concealed and 4.0 sqmm PVC insulated, single core, multi-stranded copper wire for earth wire as per spec. This item includes wire, PVC conduit (25 MM) and chase as per requirement. Inspection: Consignee, Inspection charges: None.							
10	NS10	400.00	Metre	136.00	54400.00	AT Par	54400.00	
	Description:- Wiring of sub-main with 2x6 sqmm PVC insulated, single core, multi-stranded copper wire in PVC conduit concealed and 6.0 sqmm PVC insulated, single core, multi-stranded copper wire for earth wire as per spec. This item includes wire, PVC conduit (25 MM) and chase as per requirement. Inspection: Consignee, Inspection charges: None.							
11	NS11	40.00	Numbers	34.00	1360.00	AT Par	1360.00	
	Description:- Fixing of LED tube light complete. (Fitting will be supplied by Railway)							
12	NS12	8.00	Numbers	27.00	216.00	AT Par	216.00	
	Description:- Fixing & commissioning of ceiling fan with nut bolt ensuring all safety aspects. Contractor is responsible for falling of fan within a period of 12 month. (Fan will be supplied by Railway.)							

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

13	NS13	8.00	Numbers	503.00	4024.00	AT Par	4024.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing of modular (2 module) fan regulator electronic type 4-step or more (suitable for BLDC fan) as per specification.							
14	NS14	10.00	Numbers	1474.00	14740.00	AT Par	14740.00	
	Description:- SITC of 4 meter length B Class 50 mm dia GI pipe earth station with digging pit & refilling with charcoal & salt. (As per specification)							
15	NS15	10.00	Numbers	645.00	6450.00	AT Par	6450.00	
	Description:- Construction & supply of earth pit CC furnished chamber 300 x 300 x 250 mm, 50 mm thick with CI/RCC earth pit cover 300 x 300 x 25 mm with lifting hooked in center.							
16	NS16	100.00	Metre	163.00	16300.00	AT Par	16300.00	
	Description:- Supply, laying and fixing of 25 x 5mm GI earth strip at 0.5 metre below ground level or on walls/poles / along pipes etc, including connection / termination with GI nut, bolt, washer etc. as required (jointing shall be done by overlapping and with 2 sets of GI nut bolt & spring washer spaced at 50 mm). Note:- Suitable GI saddles with screws shall be provided to secure earth strips run on walls /floors etc.							
17	NS17	4.00	Numbers	2242.00	8968.00	AT Par	8968.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing of junction box size 390/388x305/304x170mm comprising of SMP/FRP material with rubber gasket, locking arrangement, zinc passivated earth bolt, etc. Make Sintex or similar with 4 no. aluminum busbar cap 200 Amp., suitable for 415 volt supply requirement. The box shall be fixed robustly with clamps at pole/ wall as per requirement. All the material should be of good quality.							
18	NS18	4.00	Numbers	7489.00	29956.00	AT Par	29956.00	
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of SPN DB 12 Way with suitable IP protection having 1 No. RCBO 40 Amp Cap., sensitivity 30 mA in the incoming and in outgoing 06 Nos. 10-32 Amp. SP MCB, 10 kA, 'C' curve, 10KA as required with bus bar, neutral bar and necessary wire sets. As per specification. MCB, RCBO and DB should be as per tech spec. and of same make.							
19	NS19	6.00	Numbers	451.00	2706.00	AT Par	2706.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing of Modular mini MCB SP 25/ 32Amp, C series. Breaking capacity not less than 3 kA of reputed make.							
20	NS20	4.00	Numbers	2304.00	9216.00	AT Par	9216.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing, testing and commissioning of single phase, 230 volt, 50 Hz operating ventilation fan of 300 mm. sweep with louver shutters. Fan should be of reputed make and as per tech. spec.							
21	NS21	12.00	Numbers	220.00	2640.00	AT Par	2640.00	
	Description:- Supplying, fixing and commissioning of street light fitting accessories e.g. GI pipe of suitable bore as per fitting, clamps, nuts, bolts, cable etc. as per instruction of site engineer.							
22	NS22	12.00	Numbers	2000.00	24000.00	AT Par	24000.00	
	Description:- Supply of compact body LED street light 45-50 W complete with all accessories and integral electronic driver, of Philips or similar of reputed make and as per tech. spec.							
23	NS23	12.00	Numbers	196.00	2352.00	AT Par	2352.00	
	Description:- Fixing of Street light complete. (Fitting will be supplied by Railway)							
24	NS24	600.00	Metre	23.00	13800.00	AT Par	13800.00	
	Description:- Laying, testing, commissioning & transportation of LT cable in Air/ Pole/Pipe/Trench/wall/cable tray etc. with complete lugs/glands and transportation of cable etc. Note- Cable will be supplied by Rly. from main depot. As per specification.							
25	NS25	400.00	Metre	69.00	27600.00	AT Par	27600.00	
	Description:- Supply of HDPE pipe conforming to IS 4984:2016, 50 mm dia, wall thickness 3 mm, PN 6 under the road.							
26	NS26	400.00	Metre	9.00	3600.00	AT Par	3600.00	
	Description:- Laying of HDPE pipe conforming to IS 4984:2016, 50 mm dia, wall thickness 3 mm, under the ground/road. The work involves laying of HDPE pipe along with transportation.							
27	NS27	60.00	Metre	384.00	23040.00	AT Par	23040.00	
	Description:- Supply of HDPE pipe conforming to IS 4984:1995, 110 mm dia, PN-6, PE 80 confirming to IS 4984:2016. under the road.							
28	NS28	300.00	Metre	42.00	12600.00	AT Par	12600.00	
	Description:- Digging and filling of trench size 0.4 x 0.8 mtr as per spec. (trench work may be on kuchha/pucca land and all type of soil as per site requirement and without protective layer of brick) Surface of trench shall be made good in all respect and satisfaction of site engineer.							
29	NS29	20.00	Metre	149.00	2980.00	AT Par	2980.00	
	Description:- Supply, laying and fixing of GI pipe medium "B" class (Blue) confirming to IS 1239 part-I for passing incoming and outgoing cable from ground through it size 38 mm dia. Pipe should be of reputed make and as per tech. spec.							

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

30	NS30	60.00	Metre	1238.00	74280.00	AT Par	74280.00	
	Description:- Drilling of horizontal bore below Track/Road by pushing method (trenchless technology) for laying of RCC/HDPE/DWC pipe of various sizes up to 200 mm dia. in presence of Railway representative taking all necessary safety precautions related track and movement of trains. Horizontal boring will be done at minimum 1.5 Mtr. Below from ground level at railway track portion.							
31	NS31	40.00	Numbers	177.00	7080.00	AT Par	7080.00	
	Description:- Supply and providing of cable marker- The cable marker shall be made of MS sheet 1.5 mm thick size 150 x 100 mm welded with 12 mm dia MS rod 85 cm long. The lower end of rod should be turned in MS hook shape and attached with the cable at the time of laying.							
32	NS32	4.00	Numbers	2616.00	10464.00	AT Par	10464.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing, testing and commissioning of RCBO 25A, double pole, four module, 30mA with Earth leakage, overload and short circuit protection as per spec.							
33	NS33	4.00	Numbers	677.00	2708.00	AT Par	2708.00	
	Description:- Supply and fixing of 4 module metal enclosure for fixing of RCBO as per IEC 61439-3, Suitable for flush mounting and surface mounting with door for IP 54, similar to Legrand model no. 5077 91/93 of reputed make.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-CPWD DSR 2023 Items						
Item- 1	All items of 'Earth Work' appearing in chapter 02 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
	2.0	EARTH WORK					
	2.1S	General					
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.					
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	160	260.3	41648	
2	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	100	196	19600	
3	2.25A	Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty) by mechanical transport upto a lead of 5km also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. complete.	cum	600	700.5	420300	
					Total	481548.00	
Item- 2	All items of 'Concrete Work' and 'Reinforced cement concrete' appearing in chapter 04 and 05 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK					
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)					
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :					
1	4.1.2	1:1 1/2:3 (1 Cement: 1 1/2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	4	8340.85	33363.4	
2	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	10	7878.5	78785	

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

3	4.1.8	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	70	6812	476840
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.15	CAST IN SITU				
	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
4	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	5	9045.75	45228.75
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
5	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	5	10852.95	54264.75
6	5.3	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15 degree landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	5	11505.5	57527.5
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
7	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	25	392.15	9803.75
8	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers	Sqm	10	736.4	7364
9	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	Sqm	10	961.3	9613
	5.9.16	Edges of slabs and breaks in floors and walls				
10	5.9.16.1	Under 20 cm wide	Metre	100	208.55	20855
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
11	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	3000	107.85	323550
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate /retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
12	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	20	9504.75	190095
13	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	20	733.5	14670
					Total	1321960.15
Item- 3	All items of 'Masonry Work' appearing in chapter 06 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.15	General				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
1	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	70	7132.25	499257.5
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
2	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	70	9105.95	637416.5
					Total	1136674.00
Item- 4	All items of 'Roofing' appearing in chapter 12 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				
	12.41	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes.				
1	12.41.2	110 mm diameter	Metre	100	377.4	37740
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
	12.42.1	Coupler				
2	12.42.1.2	110 mm	Each	10	136.15	1361.5
	12.42.5	Bend 87.5 degree				
3	12.42.5.2	110 mm bend	Each	10	150.35	1503.5
	12.42.6	Shoe (Plain)				
4	12.42.6.2	110 mm Shoe	Each	10	131.85	1318.5

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

	12.43	Providing and fixing unplasticised -PVC pipe clips of approved design to unplasticised - PVC rain water pipes by means of 50x50x50 mm hard wood plugs, screwed with M.S. screws of required length, including cutting brick work and fixing in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) and making good the wall etc. complete.				
5	12.43.2	110 mm	Each	20	371.3	7426
	12.45	Providing and fixing false ceiling at all height including providing and fixing of frame work made of special sections, power pressed from M.S. sheets and galvanized with zinc coating of 120 gms/sqm (both side inclusive) as per IS : 277 and consisting of angle cleats of size 25 mm wide x 1.6 mm thick with flanges of 27 mm and 37 mm, at 1200 mm centre to centre, one flange fixed to the ceiling with dash fastener 12.5 mm dia x 50 mm long with 6 mm dia bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to the angle hangers of 25x10x0.50 mm of required length with nuts & bolts of required size and other end of angle hanger fixed with intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 mm running at the spacing of 1200 mm centre to centre, to which the ceiling section 0.5 mm thick bottom wedge of 80 mm with tapered flanges of 26 mm each having lips of 10.5 mm, at 450 mm centre to centre, shall be fixed in a direction perpendicular to G.I. intermediate channel with connecting clips made out of 2.64 mm dia x 230 mm long G.I. wire at every junction, including fixing perimeter channels 0.5 mm thick 27 mm high having flanges of 20 mm and 30 mm long, the perimeter of ceiling fixed to wall/partition with the help of rawl plugs at 450 mm centre, with 25mm long dry wall screws @ 230 mm interval, including fixing of gypsum board to ceiling section and perimeter channel with the help of dry wall screws of size 3.5 x 25 mm at 230 mm c/c, including jointing and finishing to a flush finish of tapered and square edges of the board with recommended jointing compound , jointing tapes , finishing with jointing compound in 3 layers covering upto 150 mm on both sides of joint and two coats of primer suitable for board, all as per manufacturer's specification and also including the cost of making openings for light fittings, grills, diffusers, cutouts made with frame of perimeter channels suitably fixed, all complete as per drawings, specification and direction of the Engineer in Charge but excluding the cost of painting with :				
6	12.45.1	12.5 mm thick tapered edge gypsum plain board conforming to IS: 2095- (Part I) :2011 (Board with BIS certification marks)	Sqm	96	1355.8	130156.8

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

7	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	60	738.65	44319
8	12.62	Providing and fixing thermal insulation with Resin Bonded rock wool conforming to IS: 8183, having density 48 kg/m ³ , 50 mm thick, wrapped in 200 G Virgin Polythene Bags fixed to wall with screw, rawl plug & washers and held and in position by criss crossing GI wire etc. complete as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	350	322.5	112875
					Total	336700.30
Item- 5	All items of 'New Technologies and Materials' appearing in chapter 26 of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	26.0	NEW TECHNOLOGIES AND MATERIALS				
	26.41S	NEW TECHNOLOGY ITEMS				

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

1	26.41	<p>Designing, providing, installing and fixing factory finished custom designed cold form Light Gauge Steel Framed super structure comprising of steel wall panel, trusses, purlins etc manufactured out of minimum 0.75 mm thick steel sheet as per design requirements. The steel sheet shall be galvanized (AZ-150 gms Aluminium Zinc Alloy coated steel having minimum yield strength 300-550 Mpa) conforming to AISI specifications and IBC 2009 for cold formed steel framing and construction and also as per IS: 875-1987, ISO 800-1984 and IS:801- 1975. The wind load shall be as per provisions of IS 875 (part -III). LGSFS frame shall be designed as per IS: 801 using commercially available software such as Frame CAD Pro-11.7/ STAAD PRO-V8i/ArchitekV2.5.16/ Revit architecture-2011 or equivalent. Proper usage of Connection Accessories like Heavy Duty Tension Ties, Light Duty Hold-ons, Twist Straps (to connect truss with wall frames), Strong Tie, Tie Rod, H-Brackets, Boxing Sections, L-Shaped Angles for better structural stability. The framing section shall be cold form C-type having minimum web depth 89 mm x 39 mm flange x 11 mm lip in required length as per structural design requirement duly punched with dimple/slot at required locations as per approved drawings. The slots will be along centre line of webs and shall be spaced minimum 250 mm away from both ends of the member. The frame can be supplied in panelized or knock down condition in specific dimensions and fastened with screws extending through the steel beyond by minimum of three exposed threads. All self drilling tapping screws for joining the members shall have a Type II coating in accordance with ASTM B633(13) or equivalent corrosion protection of gauge 10 & 12, TPI 16 & 8 of length 20 mm. The frames shall be fixed to RCC slab or Tie beam over Neoprene rubber using self expanding carbon steel anchor bolt of dia as per approved drawings. design subject to minimum 12 mm diameter and 121 mm length conforming to AISI 304 and 316 at 500 mm c/c with minimum embedment of 100 mm in RCC (RCC to be paid separately) and located not more than 300 mm from corners or termination of bottom tracks complete in all respects. The item also includes the submission of stability reports duly examined and issued by any NIT/IIT. The rate includes the concept design, detailed design, fabrication of sections, transportation, installation and all required fixing arrangement at site as described above.</p>	Kg	5600	285.9	1601040
---	-------	---	----	------	-------	---------

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

	26.42	Providing and fixing of external wall system on Light gauge steel frame work with outer face cement boards as per standard sizes fixed with self- drilling / taping screws / fasteners @ 60 cm c/c of approved make. A groove of 2 mm to 3 mm shall be maintained and grooves shall be sealed with silicon based sealant. The board shall be fixed in a staggered pattern. Screws shall be of counter sunk rib head of 1.60 mm to 4 mm thick or 8 to 10 gauge of length varying from 25 to 45 mm and Internal face 12.5 mm thick gypsum plaster board fixed on cement board as per standard sizes fixed with self-drilling / taping screws / fasteners @ 60 cm c/c of approved make, proper taping and jointing to be done using fiber mesh tape and epoxy and acrylic based jointing compound for seamless finish.(cost of frame work to be paid for separately)				
2	26.42.1	Outer face- Outer face having 6 mm thick fiber cement board Type A, Category-IV as per IS: 14862:2000 fixed on 9 mm thick fiber cement board, Type A, Category-IV as per IS: 14862:2000 (high pressure steam cured) Inner Face- 12.5 mm thick gypsum plaster board conforming to IS 2095:2011 fixed on 8 mm thick fibre cement board of Type B, Category-III, as per IS: 14862:2000 (High pressure steam cured)	Sqm	210	3903.35	819703.5
	26.43	Providing and fixing internal wall panels on Light gauge steel frame work with 12.5 mm thick gypsum plaster board conforming IS 2095:2011 fixed on cement board as per standard sizes fixed with self-drilling / taping screws / fasteners @ 60 cm c/c of approved make, Screws shall be of counter sunk rib head of 1.60 mm to 4 mm thick or 8 to 10 gauge of length varying from 25 to 45 mm. Proper taping and jointing to be done using fiber mesh tape and epoxy and acrylic based jointing compound for seamless finish.(cost of frame work to be paid for separately)				
3	26.43.2	Cement Bonded particle board 8 mm (Termite, Fire & Moisture Resistance), as per IS:14276 : 1995	Sqm	210	2189.75	459847.5
4	26.44	Providing and fixing in all exterior face panels breathable vapour barrier underneath the cement fiber board as per National Building Code 2009 complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	Sqm	210	298.75	62737.5
					Total	2943328.50
Item- 6	All items of all other chapters of CPWD DSR (Amended up to date)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.15	FRAMES AND TRUSSES				
	9.7	Providing and fixing panelling or panelling and glazing in panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows (Area of opening for panel inserts excluding portion inside grooves or rebates to be measured). Panelling for panelled or panelled and glazed shutters 25 mm to 40 mm thick :				
	9.7.7	Float glass panes				
1	9.7.7.2	5.0 mm thick glass panes (weight not less than 12.50 kg/sqm).	Sqm	5	2600.45	13002.25

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

	9.17	Providing and fixing flat pressed three layer particle or graded plain wood board medium density exterior grade (Grade I) FPT-I, conforming and marked to frame, backing or studding with screws etc. complete (Frames, backing or studding to be paid separately):				
2	9.17.2	18 mm thick	Sqm	20	1020.95	20419
	9.105S	GYP SUM BOARD PARTITIONS				
	9.135	Providing and fixing fly proof stainless steel grade 304 wire gauge, to windows and clerestory windows using wire gauge with average width of aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia. 0.50 mm all complete.				
3	9.135.2	With 12 mm mild steel U beading	Sqm	6	1228	7368
	9.147	Providing and fixing factory made uPVC glazed/wire mesh windows/ doors comprising of lead free uPVC multi-chambered frame, sash and mullion/coupler (where ever required) extruded profiles having minimum wall thickness of 1.70 mm for Series R1 and R2 profiles and 2.10 mm for Series R3 and R4 profiles conforming to EN: 12608 in any shape, colour and design duly reinforced with galvanized mild steel section made of required shape & size as per CPWD Specification, uPVC extruded glazing beads, interlocks and Inline sash adaptor (where ever required) of appropriate dimension, EPDM gasket, hardware, SS 304 grade fasteners of minimum 8 mm dia with countersunk head, comprising of matching polyamide PA6 grade sleeve for fixing frame to finished wall as per IS 1367 : Part 1 to 14, plastic packers, plastic caps and necessary stainless steel screws etc. Profile of frame, sash & mullion (if required) shall be mitred cut and fusion welded/mechanically jointed duly sealed at all corners, including drilling of holes for fixing hardware and drainage of water etc. After fixing frame the gap between frame and adjacent finished wall shall be filled with weather proof silicon sealant over backer rod of approved size and quality, all complete as per approved drawing conforming to CPWD specification & direction of Engineer-in-Charge. Section of steel reinforcement and cross sections of uPVC profiles to be as per design approved by Engineer-in-Charge. Wire mesh / Glazing of plain/ toughened/ laminated/ double glass unit with / without high performance coatings as per design requirements and conforming to IS: 3548 & IS: 16231 shall be paid separately.				
	9.147.A5	Three track three panels sliding window with Aluminium channel for roller track, wool pile, nylon rollers with SS 304 body				
4	9.147.A5.3	Using R4 series with frame (115 mm & above) x (45 mm & above) & sash (44 mm & above) x (55 mm & above) with zinc alloy (zamak) powder coated handle on two end panels along with multi-point locking system. (Height above 1.8 metre).	Sqm	10	9888.35	98883.5
	9.147.C2	Fixed window / ventilator with mullion / transom				
5	9.147.C2.3	Using R3 series with frame (55mm & above) x (45mm & above) & mullion (55mm & above) x (65mm & above). (Height upto 2.5 meter)	Sqm	2	7827.75	15655.5
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
6	10.16.2	Hot finished seamless type tubes	Kg	720	206.35	148572
	10.25	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.				
7	10.25.2	In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works	Kg	810	172.6	139806
8	10.28	Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, including fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	Kg	20	772.4	15448
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.16S	TILE FLOORING				
	11.21	Providing and fixing 10 mm thick acid and/or alkali resistant tiles of approved make and colour using acid and/or alkali resisting mortar bedding, and joints filled with acid and/or alkali resisting cement as per IS : 4457, complete as per the direction of Engineer-in- Charge.				
	11.21.1	In flooring on a bed of 10 mm thick mortar 1:4 (1 acid proof cement : 4 coarse sand)				
9	11.21.1.1	Acid and alkali resistant tile	Sqm	30	1738.15	52144.5
	11.26S	KOTA STONE FLOORING				
	11.26	Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) :				
10	11.26.1	25 mm thick	Sqm	50	1948.25	97412.5
	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41A	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) jointing with grey cement slurry @3.3 kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc. The tiles must be cut with the zero chipping diamond cutter only . Laying of tiles will be done with the notch trowel, plier, wedge, clips of required thickness, leveling system and rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily.				
	11.41A.1	Double charge vitrified tile polished finish of size				
11	11.41A.1.3	Size of Tile 600 x 1200 mm	Sqm	80	1577.15	126172

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

	11.48	Grouting the joints of flooring tiles having joints of 3 mm width, using epoxy grout mix of 0.70 kg of organic coated filler of desired shade (0.10 kg of hardener and 0.20 kg of resin per kg), including filling / grouting and finishing complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
12	11.48.3	Size of Tile 800x800 mm	Sqm	80	244.75	19580
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.4S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN COARSE SAND)				
	13.4	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
13	13.4.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	Sqm	100	343.65	34365
	13.5	15 mm cement plaster on rough side of single or half brick wall of mix:				
14	13.5.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	Sqm	100	395.35	39535
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.46	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :				
15	13.46.1	New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 0.90 litre/10 sqm)	Sqm	200	160.6	32120
	13.52	Finishing with Epoxy paint (two or more coats) at all locations prepared and applied as per manufacturer's specifications including appropriate priming coat, preparation of surface, etc. complete.				
16	13.52.1	On steel work	Sqm	100	241.75	24175
17	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	350	156.05	54617.5
	13.83	Wall painting with premium acrylic emulsion paint of interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour.				
18	13.83.2	Two coats	Sqm	350	142.8	49980
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
19	15.7.4	In cement mortar	cum	10	2060.2	20602
20	15.60	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved.	cum	10	263.95	2639.5
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.15S	FENCING				
	16.15	Supplying at site :				
21	16.15.2	Welded steel wire fabric of required width having rectangular mesh painted with two or more coats of enamel paint of approved shade over a coat of primer (Priming & Painting to be paid for separately).	Kg	750	78.95	59212.5

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

22	16.19	Supplying at site Angle iron post & strut of required size including bottom to be split and bent at right angle in opposite direction for 10 cm length and drilling holes upto 10 mm dia. etc. complete.	Kg	500	125.75	62875
23	16.20	Welded steel wire fabric fencing with posts of specified material and of standard design placed and embedded in cement concrete blocks 45x45x 60 cm of mix 1:5:10 (1 cement:5 fine sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size), every 15th post, last but one end post and corner post shall be strutted on both sides and end post on one side only and struts embedded in cement concrete blocks 70x45x50 cm of the same mix, provided with welded steel wire fabric fixed between the posts fitted and fixed with G.I. staples on wooden plugs or tied to 6 mm bar nibs with G.I. binding wire (cost of posts, welded steel wire fabric, painting, earth work in excavation and concrete to be paid for separately).	Sqm	100	66.15	6615
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
	16.91	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.				
24	16.91.2	80 mm thick C.C. paver block of M-30 grade with approved color design and pattern.	Sqm	20	1091.5	21830
					Total	1163029.75

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or V whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. Note :- (i) For Joint Venture (JV): The tenderer shall submit credentials as mentioned in Clause 17 of GCC April 2022 (Ammended upto date). (ii) In case, date of tender inviting is on or after date of statutory deadline for audit of balance sheet of previous Financial Year (i.e. 30th Sept. or as further extended for this FY), audited balance sheet of 4th previous year shall not be considered unless concerned CA certifies that balance sheet is not audited yet as on date of invitation of this tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (a) Three similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (b) Two similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (c) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Note :- For Joint Venture (JV): The tenderer shall submit credentials as mentioned in Clause 17 of GCC April 2022 (Amended upto date).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Definition of Similar Work :- Any prefabricated LGSF building work.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Civil engg notes :- 1.The quantities/amount mentioned above are rough and for guidance only and are subject to change according to the needs of the railway & variation there of to any extent will not be the basis of any claim against the Railway. 2.The work shall be carried out as per standard specifications (Amended up to date). 3.The contract shall be governed by General Condition of Contract and Instructions to the Tenders - 2022 (Amended up to date). 4.All tools & plants and mechanical equipment as required to execute the work shall be arranged by the contractor. 5.Contractor/ suppliers/ service providers/ parties shall register their firms under EPFO & GSTIN (GST Identification Number).	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Electrical (G) notes :- 1.Rates are inclusive of GST as applicable and all other taxes & applicable expenses. 2.The work should be carried out as per I.E. Rules and regulation and code of practice. 3.All materials such as wires, switches, CI/GI pipes, etc should be ISI marked. Materials other than ISI marked should be as per technical specification and confirming to IS specification. 4.The tender offer submitted should be complete with financial status, previous experience, and other documents. 5.Contractor/s is/are bound to execute formal agreement on the documents available in this office.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The Bidder Should have valid Electrical Contractor License issued by Govt. or in case the bidder intends to execute complete electrical portion through subletting then the concerned subcontractor or executing agency from which the electrical work is to be executed should have valid Electrical Contractor License issued by Govt. If valid (as on date of opening of tender) Electrical Contractor License is not submitted along with Bid then the offer will be summarily rejected.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	COMPOSITE WORK: General Conditions for Composite Tender of Civil & Electrical Works is attached.	No	No	Not Allowed

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/We also understand that if the contents of the documents submitted by us are found to be false/ forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance Guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)	No	No	Not Allowed
3	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	This is a Composite Work tender comprising of Civil Engineering and Electrical Engineering work.	No	No	Not Allowed

**BIKANER DIVISION-ENGINEERING/NORTH WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 83-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

2	The tenderers shall submit a copy of certificate as detailed in related Para no. 11(vii) of General Condition as Annexure -A-1A. Performa of certificate is enclosed in general condition.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	The tenderer shall submit copy regarding status of firm i.e. sole proprietorship, partnership, Company, Society/Trust etc. and also submit a power of attorney as detailed in related Para no. 13 of General Condition.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	Generalcondition01.04.26From01-26-27_compressed.pdf	General Condition
2	GCC-2022-uptoACS104.3.25.pdf	GCC April 2022 upto ACS10 updated
3	GCCACS11_compressed.pdf	Correction slip no.11of GCC 2022
4	civilspecialconditionsLCno1434-I.pdf	civil engg special conditions
5	electricalGspecialconditionsLCno1434-I.pdf	electrical G special conditions

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: NEERAJ SINGH YADAV

Designation : DENNorth